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The Gripper TrayTM

Super Rigid Bite Trays

DESCRIPTION: Disposable super rigid, plastic tray frame with thin mesh webbing used to capture
simultaneous crown and bridge, bite registrations and opposing impressions.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE:
1. Place unloaded Gripper Tray into proper position. When using the posterior or quadrant  tray,

make sure the end of the tray is distal to the last maxillary tooth and the tray is centered 
buccally/lingually.

2. Instruct the patient to “close” on the unloaded tray.  Inspect the opposite side of the patient’s
mouth to ensure that the patient is closed into the correct occlusion. To record the most 
accurate bite registration, take the impression with the patient in an upright position.

3. Paint impression adhesive on tray walls only, not on the webbing.  Overload both sides of
the tray.
NOTE: Gripper Tray must be used with a firm setting material. It may also be used with hard 
setting Heavy Body/Light Body one-step techniques. Two-step techniques and putty 
materials are not recommended.

4. Remove retraction cord if used, wash the area thoroughly. Syringe impression material around
the area to be recorded.

5. Load Gripper Tray with impression material.
6. Place loaded Gripper Tray into proper position and have the patient close properly.
7. When set, gently remove from mouth.
8. Disinfect.

HOW SUPPLIED: 40 Gripper Trays per box.
SPD1414 Gripper Tray Anterior SPD1417 Gripper Tray Full Arch Large
SPD1415 Gripper Tray Posterior SPD1418 Gripper Tray Full Arch
SPD1416 Gripper Tray 3/4 Arch

STORAGE: No particular storage requirements necessary.

PRECAUTIONS:
General: Single use only.

CAUTION: Federal (USA) Law restricts sale of this device to, by or on the order of a dental professional.  

Patent Pending

English



Gripper TrayTM

Porte-empreinte super rigide

DESCRIPTION : Porte-empreinte jetable en plastique très rigide avec toile à maillage fin, utilisé pour la prise
d’empreinte simultanée de couronne et bridge, l’analyse occlusale et la réalisation de contre-empreinte.

MODE D’EMPLOI :
1. Placer le porte-empreinte Gripper Tray non chargé à la position adéquate. Avec le porte

empreinte postérieur ou  celui de quadrant, s’assurer que l’extrémité du porte-empreinte
est en position distale par rapport à la dernière dent supérieure et que le porte-empreinte
est centré dans la cavité buccale et par rapport à la langue.

2. Donner pour consigne au patient de « fermer » sur le porte-empreinte non chargé. Inspecter
le côté opposé de la bouche du patient pour s’assurer que l’occlusion est correcte. Pour une
précision optimale, prendre l’empreinte sur le patient en station verticale.

3. Enduire de matériau pour empreinte uniquement sur les parois du porte-empreinte et non
sur la toile. Surcharger les deux côtés du porte-empreinte.
REMARQUE : Le porte-empreinte Gripper Tray doit être utilisé avec un matériau à prise
ferme. Il est également possible de l’employer avec un matériau à prise ferme à consistance
lourde/légère et des techniques en une seule étape. Les techniques en deux étapes et les
matériaux à consistance mastic ne sont pas recommandés.

4. Retirer le fil de rétraction, le cas échéant et laver soigneusement la zone. Déposer à la
seringue le matériau pour empreinte autour de la zone concernée.

5. Charger le porte-empreinte Gripper Tray de matériau pour empreinte.
6. Introduire le porte-empreinte Gripper Tray à la position adéquate et demander au patient

de fermer correctement la bouche.
7. Une fois le matériau pris, le retirer délicatement de la bouche.
8. Désinfecter.

40 porte-empreintes Gripper Tray par boîte.
SPD1414 Porte-empreinte Gripper Tray antérieur SPD1417 Porte-empreinte Gripper Tray 

pour arcade complète, grande taille
SPD1415 Porte-empreinte Gripper Tray postérieur SPD1418 Porte-empreinte Gripper Tray 

pour arcade complète
SPD1416 Porte-empreinte Gripper Tray pour quadrant

CONSERVATION : Aucune consigne de stockage particulière.

PRÉCAUTIONS D’EMPLOI :
Générales : À usage unique exclusivement

ATTENTION : La réglementation fédérale américaine stipule que ce dispositif ne peut être vendu que
par un chirurgien dentiste ou sur ordonnance.

Brevet en instance
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Gripper TrayTM

Superstarre Abformlöffel

BESCHREIBUNG: Einmalig verwendbarer, superstarrer Abformlöffel aus Kunststoff mit dünnem
Maschengewebe, mit dem gleichzeitig Abformungen für Kronen und Brücken, zur Bissregistrierung sowie
Gegenabformungen hergestellt werden können.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG:
1. Bringen Sie das ungefüllte Gripper Tray in die korrekte Position. Wenn Sie den Posterior- oder

den Quadrantenlöffel verwenden, sorgen Sie dafür, dass sich der Löffel distal vom letzten
Zahn des Oberkiefers befindet und zwischen buccal und lingual zentriert ist.

2. Weisen Sie den Patienten an, auf dem leeren Löffel zuzubeißen. Inspizieren Sie die
gegenüberliegende Seite des Gebisses, und vergewissern Sie sich, dass eine korrekte
Okklusion vorliegt. Um für eine möglichst genaue Bissregistrierung zu sorgen, nehmen Sie
die Abformung bei aufrechter Stellung des Patienten vor.

3. Tragen Sie das Abformadhäsiv nur auf die versehenen Wände des Löffels auf, nicht auf das
Gewebe. Befüllen Sie überreichlich beide Seiten des Löffels.
ACHTUNG: Für das Gripper Tray muss ein festes Abformmaterial verwendet werden. Es
können auch Einzeitmethoden mit schwer- oder leichtfließendem harten Abformmaterial
eingesetzt werden. Zweizeitmethoden und knetbare Materialien werden nicht empfohlen.

4. Entfernen Sie den Retraktionsfaden (falls verwendet) und spülen Sie den Bereich gründlich.
Spritzen Sie Abformmaterial um den zu registrierenden Bereich herum.

5. Befüllen Sie das Gripper Tray mit Abformmaterial.
6. Bringen Sie das gefüllte Gripper Tray in die korrekte Position und lassen Sie den Patienten

ordnungsgemäß zubeißen.
7. Nehmen Sie den Löffel nach dem Abbinden vorsichtig aus dem Mund heraus.
8. Desinfizieren Sie ihn.

DARREICHUNGSFORM: 40 Gripper Trays pro Schachtel.
SPD1414 Gripper Tray Anterior SPD1417 Gripper Tray Voller Zahnbogen groß
SPD1415 Gripper Tray Posterior SPD1418 Gripper Tray Voller Zahnbogen
SPD1416 Gripper Tray 3/4 Bogen

LAGERUNG: Es sind keine besonderen Lagerbedingungen erforderlich.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN:
Allgemeines: Nur einmal verwendbar.

VORSICHT: Nach Bundesgesetz der USA darf dieses Instrument nur durch einen Zahnarzt oder in dessen
Auftrag verkauft werden.

Patent beantragt
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Gripper TrayTM

Porta impronta super rigidi

DESCRIZIONE: Porta impronta monouso in plastica super rigida con rete sottile, utilizzato per l’impronta
simultanea di corone e ponti, registrazioni del morso e impronte opposte.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO:
1. Collocare il Gripper Tray in posizione corretta. Quando si utilizza il porta impronta posteriore

o a quadrante, accertarsi che l’estremità del porta impronta sia distale all’ultimo dente
mascellare e che il porta impronta sia centrato buccalmente/lingualmente.

2. Indicare al paziente di “chiudere” sul porta impronta non caricato. Esaminare il lato opposto
della bocca del paziente per accertarsi che la bocca sia chiusa nell’occlusione corretta. Per
eseguire una registrazione del morso nel modo più accurato possibile, prendere l’impronta
col paziente in posizione verticale.

3. Disegnare l'adesivo dell'impronta solo sulle pareti del porta impronta, non sulla rete.
Sovraccaricare entrambi i lati del porta impronta.
NOTA: Il Gripper Tray deve essere utilizzato con un materiale a presa salda. Può anche
essere utilizzato con le tecniche Heavy Body/Light Body ad una fase. Le tecniche a due fasi
ed i materiali putty non sono consigliati.

4. Rimuovere il filo retrattore se utilizzato e lavare l’area a fondo. Iniettare il materiale
d’impronta con una siringa attorno all’area da registrare.

5. Caricare il Gripper Tray con materiale per impronte.
6. Collocare il Gripper Tray caricato in posizione appropriata e fare in modo che il paziente

chiuda correttamente la bocca per l’impronta.
7. Dopo la presa, rimuovere delicatamente il porta impronta dalla bocca.
8. Disinfettare.

CONFEZIONAMENTO: 40 Gripper Tray per confezione.
SPD1414 Gripper Tray anteriore SPD1417 Gripper Tray grande ad arcata intera 
SPD1415 Gripper Tray posteriore SPD1418 Gripper Tray ad arcata intera 
SPD1416 Gripper Tray a 3/4 di arcata

CONSERVAZIONE: Non è previsto alcun requisito di conservazione particolare.

PRECAUZIONI:
Informazioni generali: Solo monouso.

ATTENZIONE: La legge federale degli Stati Uniti stabilisce che il presente dispositivo debba essere venduto
a professionisti odontoiatrici o dietro loro prescrizione.

Brevetto in fase di registrazione

Italiano



Gripper TrayTM

Moldeiras Oclusais Super Rígidas

DESCRIÇÃO: Estrutura descartável de moldeira plástica e super rígida, com rede de malha fina usada para
capturar coroa e ponte simultânea, registros oclusais e impressões oponente.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO:
1. Coloque a Gripper Tray descarregada na posição adequada. Quando usar a moldeira

posterior ou de quadrante, verifique se a extremidade da moldeira está distal ao último
dente maxilar e se a moldeira está centralizada vestibular/lingualmente.

2. Instrua o paciente a “fechar” com a moldeira descarregada. Analise o lado oposto da boca
do paciente para certificar-se de que o paciente esteja fechando na oclusão correta. Para
registrar a oclusão mais precisa, obtenha a impressão com o paciente na posição vertical.

3. Aplique o adesivo de impressão somente nas paredes da moldeira, não na malha.
Sobrecarregue ambos os lados da moldeira.
NOTA: A Gripper Tray deve ser usada com um material de assentamento firme. Também
pode ser usada com técnicas de assentamento de uma etapa com Corpo Pesado/Corpo
Leve. As técnicas de duas etapas e os materiais pastosos não são recomendados.

4. Remova o fio retrator se usado e lave a área copiosamente. Aplique com a seringa o
material de impressão ao redor da área a ser registrada.

5. Carregue a Gripper Tray com o material de impressão.
6. Coloque a Gripper Tray carregada na posição adequada e instrua o paciente a fechar

corretamente.
7. Quando assentado, remova da boca cuidadosamente.
8. Desinfete.

EMBALAGEM: 40 Gripper Trays por caixa.
SPD1414 Gripper Tray Anterior SPD1417 Gripper Tray Arco Total Grande
SPD1415 Gripper Tray Posterior SPD1418 Gripper Tray Arco Total
SPD1416 Gripper Tray 3/4 de Arco

ARMAZENAMENTO: Nenhum requisito específico de armazenamento é necessário.

PRECAUÇÕES:
Gerais: Somente para uso único.

AVISO: A Lei Federal (EUA) limita a venda deste dispositivo, sujeita à receita emitida por dentista.

Patente pendente

Português



Gripper TrayTM

Fundas superrígidas para impresiones dentales

DESCRIPCIÓN: Funda desechable de plástico superrígido, con malla delgada, para capturar en forma
simultánea impresiones de coronas y puentes, mordeduras y mordeduras opuestas.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:
1. Coloque la funda Gripper Tray vacía en la posición correcta. Al utilizar la funda posterior o

de cuadrante, cerciórese de que el extremo de la funda esté en posición distal al último
diente maxilar y que la funda esté centrada respecto a la boca y la lengua.

2. Pida al paciente que muerda la funda vacía. Inspeccione el lado opuesto de la boca del
paciente para asegurar que la oclusión sea correcta. Para obtener el registro más exacto de
la mordedura, tome la impresión con el paciente en posición erguida.

3. Pinte el adhesivo de impresión únicamente en las paredes de la funda, no en la malla. Llene
excesivamente ambos lados de la funda.
NOTA: La funda Gripper Tray debe utilizarse con materiales que se endurezcan firmemente.
También puede emplearse con técnicas de un solo paso de endurecimiento firme que
utilizan cuerpo pesado y cuerpo ligero. No se recomiendan técnicas de dos pasos ni
materiales de masilla.

4. Quite el cordón de retracción, si se utiliza, y lave bien la zona. Use una jeringa para aplicar
el material de impresión al área que registrará.

5. Llene la funda Gripper Tray con el material de impresión.
6. Coloque la funda Gripper Tray llena en la posición correcta y pida al paciente que muerda.
7. Saque la funda de la boca cuando se endurezca el material.
8. Desinfecte.

FORMA DE ENTREGA: 40 fundas Gripper Tray por caja.
SPD1414 Funda Gripper Tray anterior SPD1417 Funda Gripper Tray, arco completo grande
SPD1415 Funda Gripper Tray posterior SPD1418 Funda Gripper Tray arco completo
SPD1416 Funda Gripper Tray, arco 3/4

ALMACENAMIENTO: No hay requisitos de almacenamiento especiales.

PRECAUCIONES:
Generales: Para usarse una sola vez.

ATENCIÓN: Las leyes federales de Estados Unidos restringen la venta de este dispositivo a profesionales
odontológicos o por órdenes de éstos.

Patente en trámite

Español



Gripper TrayTM

Superstive bideskinner

BESKRIVELSE: Superstiv skinneramme af plastic med tynd netmaske, der er til engangsbrug og anvendes
til at tage samtidige aftryk af krone og bro samt registreringer af bid og modsatte aftryk. 

BRUGSVEJLEDNING:
1. Sæt den endnu tomme Gripper Tray i rette position. Når der anvendes posterior eller

kvadrant skinne, skal det sikres, at skinnens ende er distal i forhold til den sidste
overkæbetand, og at skinnen er centreretbukkalt/lingualt.

2. Bed patienten om at “lukke” sammen om den tomme skinne. Inspicér modsatte side af
patientens mund for at være sikker på, at patienten har lukket med korrekt okklusion. Tag
aftrykket, mens patienten sidder i opret stilling, for at få den mest nøjagtige registrering af
biddet.

3. Aftegn kun aftrykket på de adhæsive skinnesider, ikke på nettet.  Fyld for meget i begge
sider af skinnen.
BEMÆRK: Gripper Tray skal anvendes med et fast hærdningsmateriale. Den kan også
bruges sammen med de hårdt hærdnende teknikker med 1 trin, kaldet Heavy Body/Light
Body med henholdsvis høj og lav viskositet. Det anbefales ikke at bruge teknikker med 2
trin og kitmaterialer.

4. Fjern retraktionssnoren, hvis en sådan har været anvendt, og vask området grundigt.
Sprøjtens aftryksmateriale omkring området registreres.

5. Indsæt Gripper Tray med aftryksmaterialet.
6. Sæt den fyldte Gripper Tray i den korrekte position og bed patienten om at lukke ordentligt

sammen.
7. Når materialet er hærdnet, tages den forsigtigt ud af munden.
8. Desinficér.

LEVERET SOM: 40 stk. Gripper Tray pr. æske.
SPD1414 Gripper Tray Anterior SPD1417 Gripper Tray til hel bro, stor
SPD1415 Gripper Tray Anterior SPD1418 Gripper Tray til hel bro, medium
SPD1416 Gripper Tray 3/4 bro

OPBEVARING: Der er ingen bestemte opbevaringskrav.

FORHOLDSREGLER:
Generelle: Kun til engangsbrug.

ADVARSEL: Ifølge USA’s lovgivning må denne anordning kun sælges til, via eller ifølge en tandlæges
ordre. 

Patent er anmeldt
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De Gripper TrayTM

Superharde bijtinzetstukken

BESCHRIJVING: Wegwerpbaar superhard plastic inzetstukframe met dun maaswerk dat gebruikt wordt
om tegelijkertijd kroon en brug, bijtregistraties en tegenoverliggende indrukken vast te leggen.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING:
1. Plaats de lege Gripper Tray in de juiste positie. Wanneer u het posterieure of vierkante

inzetstuk gebruikt, zorgt u dat het einde van het inzetstuk distaal aan de laatste maxillaire
tand staat en dat het inzetgebit bucaal/linguaal is gecentreerd.

2. Instrueer de patiënt om de mond te sluiten over het ongeladen inzetstuk. Inspecteer de
tegenovergestelde kant van de mond van de patiënt om ervoor te zorgen dat de patiënt de
correcte occlusie heeft aangenomen. Voor het vastleggen van de nauwkeurigste
bijtregistratie, neemt u de impressie terwijl de patiënt rechtop zit.

3. Breng de impressieadhesiemiddel alleen op de zijkanten van het inzetstuk aan, niet op het
maaswerk. Overlaad de beide kanten van het inzetstuk.
OPMERKING: De Gripper Tray moet gebruikt worden met een stevig zetmateriaal. Het kan
tevens worden gebruikt met hard Heavy Body/Light Body-eenstapstechnieken.
Tweestapstechnieken en plamuurmaterialen worden niet aanbevolen.

4. Verwijder indien gebruikt het retractiekoord en was het gebied grondig. Spuit
impressiemateriaal rondhet gebied dat moet worden opgenomen.

5. Laad de Gripper Tray met impressiemateriaal.
6. Plaats de geladen Gripper Tray in de juiste positie en laat de patiënt goed sluiten.
7. Voorzichtig uit de mond verwijderen nadat het materiaal is gehard.
8. Desinfecteren.

LEVERING: 40 Gripper Trays per doos.
SPD1414 Gripper Tray Anterior SPD1417 Gripper Tray Full Arch Large
SPD1415 Gripper Tray Posterior SPD1418 Gripper Tray Full Arch
SPD1416 Gripper Tray 3/4 Arch

OPSLAG: Geen speciale opslagvereisten.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN:
Algemeen: Voor eenmalig gebruik.

LET OP: In de Verenigde Staten mag het apparaat alleen door een arts worden verkocht of besteld.

Octrooi aangevraagd

Nederlands



Gripper TrayTM

Extra styva tandbitavtrycksskenor

BESKRIVNING: Extra stabil plastskena för engångsbruk med ett tunt nät för avtryck av både krona
och/eller bro, bettregistrering och avtryck av antagonisterna samtidigt. 

BRUKSANVISNING:
1. Sätt den tomma Gripper Tray på plats. Vid användning av den posteriora- eller

kvadrantskenan skall man kontrollera att änden på skenan är distalt om den sista
överkäkstanden och att skenanden är centrerad buckalt/lingualt.

2. Be patienten att “bita ihop” på den tomma skenanden. Kontrollera båda sidorna av
patientens mun för att se att patienten har bitit ihop korrekt. För att registrera ett så korrekt
tandavtryck som möjligt skall avtrycket göras medan patienten sitter upprätt.

3. Pensla endast adhesiv på skenans väggar, inte på nätet. Fyll båda sidorna av skenan helt. 
OBS: Gripper Tray måste användas med ett fast avtrycksmaterial. Det kan även användas
med hård Heavy Body/Light Body enligt enstegsteknik. Tvåstegsteknik eller puttymaterial
rekommenderas inte. 

4. Ta bort retraktionstråden, om en sådan använts, och skölj sedan av hela området ordentligt.
Spruta avtrycksmaterial runt hela området som ska registreras.

5. Fyll Gripper Tray skenan med avtrycksmaterial.
6. Sätt in den fyllda Gripper Tray i korrekt position och be patienten bita ihop riktigt.
7. Ta ut den försiktigt när materialet har stelnat.
8. Desinficera.

LEVERANS: 40 Gripper Trays per låda.
SPD1414 Gripper Tray Anterior SPD1417 Gripper Tray hel båge large
SPD1415 Gripper Tray Posterior SPD1418 Gripper Tray hel båge
SPD1416 Gripper Tray 3/4 båge

FÖRVARING: Inga särskild förvaring krävs.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER:
Allmänt: Endast för engångsbruk.

FÖRSIKTIGHET: Federal lagar (USA) begränsar försäljningen av denna produkt till att endast säljas av
eller på beställning av en tandläkare.

Patentsökt

Svenska



¸y˝ka Gripper TrayTM

Supersztywne ∏y˝ki wyciskowe

OPIS: Jednorazowe supersztywne, plastikowe ∏y˝ki wyciskowe z wyÊció∏kà, stosowane do utrwalenia
równoczeÊnie odcisku koronki i mostka, rejestracji zgryzu i matryc.

SPOSÓB U˚YCIA:
1. UmieÊç pustà ∏y˝k´ Gripper Tray w odpowiedniej pozycji. Przy stosowaniu ∏y˝ki tylnej lub

kwadrantowej nale˝y si´ upewniç, czy koniec ∏y˝ki jest po∏o˝ony dystalnie w stosunku do
ostatniego z´ba w szcz´ce, a ∏y˝ka jest wycentrowana w stosunku do policzków/j´zyka.

2. PoproÊ pacjenta o nagryzienie nie za∏adowanej ∏y˝ki. Sprawdê przeciwnà stron´ jamy ustnej
pacjenta, ˝eby upewniç si´, i˝ pacjent ma odpowiednie ustawienie zgryzu. Aby uzyskaç
mo˝liwie jak najdok∏adniejszy obraz zgryzu, nale˝y pobraç wycisk, kiedy pacjent znajduje si´
w pozycji pionowej.

3. Nak∏adaç mas´ wyciskowà wy∏àcznie na Êcianki ∏y˝ki, nie na wyÊció∏k´. Na∏ó˝ obficie mas´ po
obu stronach ∏y˝ki.
UWAGA: ¸y˝ka Gripper Tray musi byç stosowana ze zwi´z∏ym materia∏em wyciskowym. Mo˝e
byç tak˝e stosowana w po∏àczeniu z jednofazowymi technikami wycisków Heavy Body/ Light
Body. Techniki dwufazowe i materia∏y typu putty nie sà zalecane.

4. Usuƒ sznureczek do wyjmowania, jeÊli jest zastosowany, przemyj dok∏adnie miejsce
pobierania wycisku. Na∏ó˝ strzykawkà mas´ wyciskowà wokó∏ miejsca, z którego ma byç
pobrany odcisk.

5. Na∏ó˝ mas´ wyciskowà do ∏y˝ki Gripper TrayTM

6. UmieÊç za∏adowanà ∏y˝k´ Gripper Tray we w∏aÊciwym po∏o˝eniu i poproÊ pacjenta o
odpowiednie nagryzienie.

7. Po zastygni´ciu masy, delikatnie wyjmij z ust.
8. Zdezynfekuj.

FORMA DOSTAWY: 40 ∏y˝ek Gripper Tray w pude∏ku.
SPD1414 Gripper Tray przednia SPD1417 Gripper Tray pe∏en ∏uk z´bowy du˝y
SPD1414 Gripper Tray tylna SPD1417 Gripper Tray pe∏en ∏uk z´bowy
SPD1416 Gripper Tray 3/4 ∏uku z´bowego

PRZECHOWYWANIE: Nie ma szczególnych wymagaƒ co do przechowywania.

ÂRODKI OSTRO˚NOÂCI
Ogólne: Tylko do jednorazowego u˝ytku.

UWAGA: Prawo federalne (USA) ogranicza obrót tego urzàdzenia do sprzeda˝y przez lub na 
polecenie stomatologa.

zg∏oszono do opatentowania

Polski
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Manufactured by
Discus Dental, Inc. 

19-2319 1004

EU Authorized Representative: 
EMDAR BV
Ijsselburcht 3
Pob 5486
6802 EL Arnhem, The Netherlands
Phone: +31-263-653-375
Fax: +31-263-653-376
E-mail: emdar@dds.nl 

For Sales Orders and Product
Information Contact:
Discus Dental
8550 Higuera Street
Culver City, CA 90232 USA
International:
Tel: +1 (310) 845-8260
Fax: +1 (310) 845-1515
international@discusdental.com
Domestic:
Tel: 800-422-9448


